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606 608 30TH AVE 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 
94121 

SCOPE OF WORK: 
REVISION TO PERMIT APPLICATION 201007217126 
1. NEW 4TH STORY ADDITION REVISED FLOOR PLAN. 
2. NEW REAR DECKS AND STAIRS. 
3. ENCLOSE EXISTING EXTERIOR NON CONFORMING STAIRS. 

GENERAL NOTES: 
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2010 SBC, 2010 CBC, 
1997 UBC, UMC. AND NEC. AND ALL LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES. 

2. GENERAL CONTRACTORS SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY 
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL JOB SITE CONDITIONS INCLUDING SAFETY OF 
PERSONS AND PROPERTY AND COMPLIANCE WITH D.D.S.H. SAFETY 
STANDARDS. 

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT JOBSITE TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS 
AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. 

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY 
DISCREPANCIES FOUND WITHIN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND JOB SITE 
CONDITIONS. 

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION 
OF ALL WORKS INCLUDING THAT OF ALL SUB-TRADES AND N.I.C. ITEMS. 

6. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ALL FEES. TAXES. AND PERMITS 
REQUIRED BY THE PROJECT. 

7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH CHANGES WITHOUT 
APPROVAL OF OWNER. 

8. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY PLYWOOD BARRICADE 
TO SCREEN OFF THE CONSTRUCTION AREA FOR THE SAFETY OF THE 
PUBLIC. USE PLASTIC SHEETS AS CURTAINS TO KEEP DUST OFF PUBLIC 
AREA. PUBLIC AREAS TO BE KEPT BROOM CLEAN AND FREE FROM 
DEBRIS. 

10. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT THE BUILDING IN PROGRESS 
FROM DAMAGE BY THE NEW WORK. GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL REPAIR 
ANY DAMAGE BY THE ORIGINAL CONDITIONS AT NO COST TO THE OWNER. 

11. ALL NEW ELECTRICAL, HVAC PLUMBING AND SPRINKLER WORKS IF 
ANY WILL BE UNDER EACH SEPARATE PERMIT APPLIED BY EACH 
RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL MEET ALL REQUIRED CODES AND 
ORDINANCES. 

12. GYPSUM BOARD NAILING AS PER 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. 

13. WOOD STUD NAILING AS PER NAILING SCHEDULE 2010 CAUFORNIA 
BUILDING CODE. 

APP 0201.3 

CITY & COUNTY OF S.F 
PLANN N I 	1 	I 

BUILDING DATA 

ADDRESS: 
606 608 30Th AVE 
SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA 
94121. 

BLOCK 
1572 

LOT: 
017 
NUMBER OF UNITS 
2 

NUMBER OF STORIES 
3 

ZONE: RH-2 

HEIGHT LIMIT: 40-X 

PARKING SPACES: 
2 

EXISTING TYPE OF 
CONSTRUCTION: 
TYPE 5 B 

PROPOSED ADDITION AREA: 864 SOFT. 

INDEX 

Al. TITLE SHEET 
A2. EXISTING SITE PLAN AND SITE PHOTOS 
A3. PROPOSED SITE PLAN, PROPOSED SITE 

ELEVATION. EXISTING SITE ELEVATION 
A4. PROPOSED LONGITUDINAL AND TRANSVERSE SECTIONS. 
AS. EXISTING FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR PLANS 
A6. EXISTING THIRD FLOOR AND ROOF PLANS 
A7. FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLANS 
A8. THIRD FLOOR AND ROOF DEMOLITION PLANS 
A9. PROPOSED FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR PLANS 
AlO.PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR PLAN 
All.PROPOSED FOURTH FLOOR AND ROOF PLANS. 
Al2 . PROPOSED NORTH AND WEST ELEVATIONS 
A13. PROPOSED SOUTH AND EAST ELEVATIONS 
 13.1 PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION AND WINDOW DETAILS 

EXISTING PROPOSED 

NUMBER OF UNITS 2 2 

NUMBER OF 
PARKING SPACES 

2 2 

CONSTRUCTION TYPE 5 5 

NUMBER OF STORIES 3 4 

FIRST FLOOR GROSS AREA: 1660.2 SOFT. 1660.2 SOFT. 

2ND FLOOR GROSS AREA 1725.7 SOFT. 1759.35 SQ.FT. 

3RD FLOOR GROSS AREA 1661.25 SQ. FT 1694.95Q.FT. 

4Th FLOOR GROSS AREA NA SQ.FT. 894 SOFT. 

TOTAL AREA: 5165.9 SOFT. 6059.9 SOFT. 

HEIGHT AT FRONT: 35 40’ 
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EXTERIOR 

r1IIt4 
1405.12 EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS. WINDOWS AND DOORS 
INSTALLED IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL CONFORM TO THE TESTING AND 
PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1714.5. 
1405.12.1 INSTALLATION. WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED MANUFACTURERS 
INSTRUCTIONS. FASTENER SIZE AND SPACING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN 
SUCH INSTRUCTIONS AND SHALL BE CALCULATED BASED ON MAXIMUM 
LOADS AND SPACING USED IN THE TESTS. 
1405.12.2 WINDOW SILLS. IN OCCUPANCY GROUPS R-2 AND 
R-3, ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY AND MULTIPLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS. 
WHERE THE OPENING OF THE SILL PORTION OF AN OPERABLE WINDOW 
IS LOCATED MORE THAN 72 INCHES (1829 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED 
GRADE OR OTHER SURFACE BELOW, THE LOWEST PART OF THE 
CLEAR OPENING OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 24 
INCHES (610 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SURFACE OF THE 
ROOM IN WHICH THE WINDOW IS LOCATED. GLAZING BETWEEN THE 
FLOOR AND A HEIGHT OF 24 INCHES (610 MM) SHALL BE FIXED DR 
HAVE OPENINGS SUCH THAT A 4-INCH (102 MM) DIAMETER SPHERE 
CANNOT PASS. 
EXCEPTION: OPENINGS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW 
GUARDS THAT COMPLY WITH ASTM F 2006 OR F 2090. 

1203.4.1 VENTILATION AREA REQUIRED. THE MINIMUM OPENABLE AREA 
TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING 
VENTILATED. 
1203.4.1.1 ADJOINING SPACES. WHERE ROOMS AND SPACES WITHOUT 
OPENINGS TO THE OUTDOORS ARE VENTILATED THROUGH AN ADJOINING 
ROOM, THE OPENING TO THE ADJOINING ROOM SHALL BE 
UNOBSTRUCTED AND SHALL HAVE AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 8 
PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE INTERIOR ROOM OR SPACE, BUT 
NOT LESS THAN 25 SQUARE FEET (2.3 M2). THE MINIMUM OPENABLE 
AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE BASED ON THE TOTAL FLOOR AREA 
BEING VENTILATED. 

30Th AVE. 

PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION 1 SCALE :1/4"=1’-O" 

1009.2 HEADROOM. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE A MIMINIMUM HEADROOM CLEARANCE OF 80 INCHES (2032 MM) 
MEASURED VER11CALLY FROM A LINE CONNECTING THE EDGE OF THE NOSINGS. SUCH HEADROOM SHALL BE 
CONTINUOUS ABOVE THE STAIRWAY TO THE POINT WHERE THE LINE INTERSECTS THE LANDING BELOW, ONE 
TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE BOTTOM RISER. THE MINIMUM CLEARANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED THE FULL WIDTH 
OF THE STAIRWAY AND LANDING. 
EXCEPTION: SPIRAL STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.8 ARE PERMITTED A 78-INCH (1981 MM) 
HEADROOM CLEARANCE. 
1009.3 STAR TREADS AND RISERS. STAIR RISER HEIGHTS SHALL BE 7 INCHES (178 MM) MAXIMUM AND 4 
INCHES (102 MM) MINIMUM, STAIR TREAD DEPTHS SHALL BE 11 INCHES (279 MM) MINIMUM. THE RISER 
HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED VERTICALLY BETWEEN THE LEADING EDGES OF ADJACENT TREADS. THE TREAD 
DEPTH SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN THE VERTICAL PLANES OF THE FOREMOST PROJECTION OF 
ADJACENT TREADS AND AT A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE TREAD’S LEADING EDGE. WINDER TREADS SHALL HAVE A 
MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH OF 11 INCHES (279 MM) MEASURED AT A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE TREADS LEADING EDGE 
AT A POINT 12 INCHES (305 MM) FROM THE SIDE WHERE THE TREADS ARE NARROWER AND A MINIMUM TREAD 
DEPTH OF 10 INCHES (254 MM). 
EXCEPTIONS: 
4. IN GROUP R-3 OCCUPANCIES; WITHIN DWELLING UNITS IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES; AND IN GROUP U 
OCCUPANCIES THAT ARE ACCESSORY TO A GROUP R-3 OCCUPANCY OR ACCESSORY TO INDIVIDUAL DWELLING 
UNITS IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES: THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 775 INCHES (197 MM); THE 
MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE 10 INCHES (254 MM); THE MINIMUM WINDER TREAD DEPTH AT THE WALK 
LINE SHALL BE 10 INCHES (254 MM); AND THE MINIMUM WINDER TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE 6 INCHES (152 
MM). A NOSING NOT LESS THAN 0.75 INCH (19.1 MM) BUT NOT MORE THAN 125 INCHES (32 MM) SHALL BE 
PROVIDED ON STAIRWAYS WITH SOLID RISERS WHERE THETREAD DEPTH IS LESS THAN TI INCHES (279 MM). 

1009.3.2 DIMENSIONAL UNIFORMITY. STAIR TREADS AND RISERS SHALL BE OF UNIFORM SIZE AND SHAPE. THE 
TOLERANCE BETWEEN THE LARGEST AND SMALLEST RISER HEIGHT OR BETWEEN THE LARGEST AND SMALLEST 
TREAD DEPTH SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.375 INCH (9.5 MM) IN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS. THE GREATEST WINDER 
TREAD DEPTH AT THE 12- INCH (305 MM) WALK LINE WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE 
SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 0.375 INCH (9.S MM) MEASURED AT A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE TREADS LEADING EDGE. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
2. CONSISTENTLY SHAPED WINDERS. 	 TREADS 
IN THE SAME STAIRWAY FLIGHT. 
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1009.1 STAIRWAY WIDTH. THE WIDTH OF STAIRWAYS SHALL BE DETERMINED AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1005.1, 
BUT SUCH WIDTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 44 INCHES (1118 MM). SEE SECTION 1007,3 FOR ACCESSIBLE 

PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION 	 MEANS OF EGRESS STAIRWAYS. 
EXCEPTIONS: 

SCALE :1/4"=l’-O" 	 STAIRWAYS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 36 
INCHES (914 MM). 
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